PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TH GROUP LIMITED	08/07/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ITW CS (UK) LIMITED	
Street Address:	Edinburgh Quay, 99 Gresham Street	
City:	London EC	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	EC2V 7NG	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	6662395	
Patent Number:	7415747	
Application Number:	12215479	
Application Number:	12566374	
Application Number:	12831339	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (847)724-4160

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 847-657-4750

Email: cgermaine@itw.com

Correspondent Name: Carol T. Germaine

Address Line 1: 3600 West Lake Avenue

Address Line 4: Glenview, ILLINOIS 60026

NAME OF SUBMITTER: CAROL T. GERMAINE

Total Attachments: 4

source=TH Group Recordation of US Patents #page1.tif source=TH Group Recordation of US Patents #page2.tif source=TH Group Recordation of US Patents #page3.tif source=TH Group Recordation of US Patents #page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 026777 FRAME: 0657

6662395

8200.00

501631949

ASSIGNATION

Ву

TH GROUP LIMITED incorporated under the Companies Acts (Registered Number SC206822) and having their Registered Office at River Drive, Inchinnan Business Park, Inchinnan PA4 9RT (the "Assignor")

in favour of

ITW CS (UK) LIMITED incorporated under the Companies Acts (Registered Number 07073267) and having their Registered Office at Edinburgh Quay, 99 Gresham Street, London EC (the "Assignee")

the Assignor and the Assignee being hereinafter together referred to as "the parties".

WHEREAS:-

- (A) The Assignor is the proprietor of (and, where applicable the applicant for) the patents listed in the Schedule to this Assignation (the "Patents");
- (B) The Assignor is the beneficial owner of the patents and (patent applications) listed in the Schedule to this Assignation along with the know-how and copyright and design rights associated therewith (together the "Associated Rights"); and
- (C) The Assignor has agreed to assign its rights in the Patents and Associated Rights to the Assignee on the terms set out in this Assignation.

NOW HEREBY IT IS AGREED:-

1 INTERPRETATION

- 1.1 In this Agreement, unless the context otherwise requires:
 - a) use of the singular includes the plural and vice versa;
 - b) use of any gender includes the other genders;
 - reference to a "person" includes a natural person, firm, partnership, company, corporation, association, organisation, local or national governmental authority, state, foundation and trust (in each case whether or not having separate legal personality);
 - d) reference to a person includes his legal representatives and permitted successors;
 - e) reference to this Assignation or any other Agreement includes this Assignation or said other Agreement as amended, varied, supplemented or novated from time to time;
 - f) reference to a clause, schedule, or part of a schedule is a reference to a clause, schedule, or part of a schedule of this Assignation; and
 - g) any phrase introduced by the terms "including", "include", "in particular" or any comparable expression shall be construed as

illustrative only, and shall not limit and shall be without prejudice to the sense of the words preceding those terms.

1.2 The headings in this Assignation are included for convenience only and are to be ignored in its interpretation and construction.

2 ASSIGNATION

In consideration of payment of the sum of ONE POUND STERLING (£1), (receipt of which the Assignor hereby acknowledges) the Assignor hereby irrevocably assigns to the Assignee absolutely its whole right, title and interest past, present and future in the Patents including together with the Associated Rights:-

- the right to recover and take all such proceedings as may be necessary for the recovery of damages or otherwise in respect of all infringements of any of the Patents, whether committed before or after the date of this Assignation;
- the absolute entitlement to any patents granted pursuant to any of the applications comprised in the Patents, for the full term of such patents; and
- c) the right to apply for, prosecute and obtain patent or similar protection in the UK and all other countries of the world for an invention embodied by any of the applications comprised in the Patents, including the right to claim priority from such applications.

3 FURTHER ASSURANCE

The Assignor hereby undertakes to the Assignee that the Assignor shall, at the expense of the Assignee, execute and sign all such instruments, applications and documents and do all such acts and things as may reasonably be required by the Assignee to enable the Assignee or its nominee to enjoy the full benefit of the rights assigned by this Assignation.

4 GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION

- 4.1 This Assignation and any disputes or claims arising out of or in connection with its subject matter shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the law of Scotland which shall apply to the whole terms and provisions hereof.
- 4.2 The parties hereby irrevocably agree to submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the Scottish courts so far as not already subject thereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF these presents typewritten on this page and the 2 preceding pages together with the Schedule are executed as follows:-

Subscribed for and on benalt of TH GROUP LIMITED	
by SHELA HAM (LTON (name)	
at GLASG 5W (place)	Sheila Hamilton (Director)
on	(Director)
In the presence of:	
Witness' name: 8286 MACINALE Witness' address: 40 3.10 87 VINT St	
Witness' address: C/o 3 10 89 VInth St	
GLASJIW	Subluct (signature of witness)
Witness' occupation: SOLICITOR	/ (Signature or witness)
Subscribed for and on behalf of ITW CS (UK) LIMITED	
by GILBS MATPHEN HUDSON (name)	
at $GLASGW$ (place) on $O8/O7/II$ (date)	(Director)
on	(Bilestol)
In the presence of:	
Witness' name: Subaua Macrituri. Witness' address: 40 310 St Vincut 8	
Witness' address: 40 310 St Vinct 8	
GLASGON	Jalle & C
Witness' occupation: 89LICITOK	(signature of witness)

Patents

Country	Application No.	Publication No.	Filing Date
USA	US 09/566,170	US 6,662,395	09.11.1998
USA	US 10/566,635	US 7,415,747	28.07.2004
USA	US 12/215,479	US 2009-0001674	27.06.2008
USA	US 12/566,374	U52010-0078042	24.09.2009
USA	US 12/831,339	US 2011-0005550A1	07.07.2010

PATENT REEL: 026777 FRAME: 0661

RECORDED: 08/19/2011